to here as 'published imprinted genes'). We further categorized the group of published 

imprinted genes into those listed in at least one repository (67 'repository imprints') or in 

three or more repositories (30 'high confidence repository imprints'). 65 

Four hundred and nine (409) genes showed significant cast-specific, and 1001 significant B6-

specific strain-dependent expression bias (adj. p ≤ 0.05, and further filtered for consistency 

across all samples). A further 141 genes exhibited parent-of-origin-specific expression in